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1 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling

1.1. Introduction

United Parcel Service (UPS) retained Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL} to perform groundwater
monitoring at the UPS-QOakland Center located at 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).
This report describes results of groundwater monitoring performed on March 29, 2004 and April 19, 2004.
Groundwater monitoring was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS}-approved work plan (BBL, August 1997).

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1 on March 29,
2004, and from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 on April 19, 2004. The field activities were conducted
in accordance with the groundwater monitoring procedures described in Appendix A. Water levels were
measured prior to purging the wells. Purge water was monitored to document stabilization of pH,
temperature, and conductivity parameters (Appendix B). Disposal of purged water is described in Section
14. '

1.2, Water Levels

Depths to water in the four monitoring wells were measured on March 29, 2004. Static fluid levels in the
wells were measured to an accuracy of 0.01-ft using an electronic interface probe that is capable of detecting
water and phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH). PSH was detected in wells MW-2 and OW-1 at apparent
thicknesses of 0.01 foot and 0.02 foot, respectively. Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 in March 2004 were approximately 0.79 feet higher on average than water levels measured in
December 2003. A generalized groundwater contour map prepared using the March 2004 groundwater
elevation data is shown on Figure 3. Groundwater flow is to the southwest, which agrees with historical
direction.

1.3, Water Quality

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1 on March 29, 2004, and from
monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 on April 19, 2004. The thin amount of PSH was bailed off prior to
sampling wells MW-2 and OW-1. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-d) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015M and for TPH-g
(gasoline), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl ether (BTEXMTBE) by
USEPA Method 8260B. Analyses were conducted by STL in Pleasanton, CA, certified for environmental
analyses by the California Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2496). Summaries of the
groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2 and on Figure 4. The laboratory analytical results and
chain-of-custody documentation are attached as Appendix C.

Benzene was detected above the primary drinking water maximum contaminant levels (MCL) of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-1 with a
concentration of 3.2 micrograms per liter (ug/L). No additional BTEX/MTBE analytes were detected above
the MCL in any of the remaining groundwater samples collected during the March 2004 and April 2004
monitoring events. TPH-g was detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1; MW-1 with
a concentration of 0.280 milligrams per liter (mg/L), MW-2 with a concentration of 0.084 mg/L, MW-3 with
a concentration of 0,099 mg/L. and OW-1 with a concentration of 0.510 mg/L. The samples collected from
each well contained a laboratory validation flag stating, “Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does
not match laboratory gasoline standard”. TPH-d was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1;
MW-1 with a concentration of 24 mg/L, MW-2 with a concentration of 7.8 mg/L, MW-3 with a
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concentration of 14 mg/L. and OW-1 with a concentration of 280 mg/L. The laboratory reported a data flag
stating, “Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard”. There is currently
no established MCL for TPH-g or TPH-d.

1.4. Purge Water Handling

The water generated from groundwater sampling activities was contained in 55-gallon drums and stored at
the UPS center pending proper disposal.

L.5. Summary

1.

Groundwater samples were collected on March 29 and April 19, 2004 and sampled for BTEX,
MTBE, TPH-g and TPH-d.

Measured depths to water ranged from 3.45 feet below top of casing (btoc) in MW-1 to 6.08 feet
btoc in OW-1 (Table 1). PSH was detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1 at apparent
thicknesses of 0.01 foot and 0.02 foot, respectively. Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-3 in March 2004 were approximately 0.79 feet higher on average than water
levels measured in December 2003. A generalized groundwater contour map prepared using the
March 2004 groundwater elevation data is shown on Figure 3. Groundwater flow is to the
southwest, which agrees with historical direction.

Benzene was detected above the primary drinking water MCL of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-1 with a concentration of 3.2
ug/L. No additional BTEX/MTBE analytes were detected above the MCL in any of the
remaining groundwater samples collected during the March 2004 and April 2004 monitoring
events.

TPH-g was detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1; MW-1 with a
concentration of 0.280 mg/L, MW-2 with a concentration of 0.084 mg/l, MW-3 with a
concentration of 0.099 mg/l. and OW-1 with a concentration of 0.510 mg/L. The samples
collected from each well contained a laboratory flag stating, “Hydrocarbon reported in the
gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard”. TPH-d was detected in wells MW-
1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1: MW-1 with a concentration of 24 mg/L, MW-2 with a concentration
of 7.8 mg/L, MW-3 with a concentration of 14 mg/L and OW-1 with a concentration of 280
mg/I.. The laboratory reported a data flag stating, “Hydrocarbon reported does not match the
pattern of laboratory Diesel standard™.

References:

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc., 1997. Work Plan for UPS Distribution Center, 8400 Pardee Drive,
Oakland, California.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
UPS-QOAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth to Groundwater Change in Product
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thickness
Weil Elevation Sampled () (fty (ft ()
8/28/1990 3.80 3.63 - Sheen
92071930 399 344 -0.19 None
6/19/1991 3.47 3.96 0.52 NM
7/23/1991 3.70 37 .23 NM
8/26/1991 3.92 3.51 -0.22 N
11/18/1991 421 3.22 0.29 NM
2/3/1992 3.99 3.44 0.22 NM
6/29/1992 3.38 4.05 0.61 NM
6/23/1993 2.72 471 0.66 NM
10/11/1993 3.87 3.56 -1.15 NM
1/4/1994 3.34 4.09 0.53 NM
5/10/1994 2.14 5.29 120 NM
2/1/1995 1.84 5.59 0.30 NM
8/2/1995 3.10 4.33 -1.26 NM
10/16/1995 3.75 368 -0.65 NM
12/28/1995 3.56 387 .19 NM
641997 3.16 4,27 040 None
6/3/1998 NM N/A N/A Sheen
MWL 74 9/30/1999 175 .68 /A Sheen
10/1 172000 3.88 3.55 -0.13 Sheen
9/3/2002 R ] 370 015 None
10/22/2002 5.11 232 -1.38 0.05
12/23/2002 3151 392 1.60 None
3/28/2003 3.52 3.91 -0.01 None
6/20/2003 3.50 393 0.02 None
7/14/2003 3.65 378 015 Nene
8/2572003 3.87 3.56 0.1 Sheen
9/9/2003 402 341 -0.15 None
9/25/2003 4.10 333 -0.08 Mone
10/28/2003 4.29 ERE) -0.19 None
11/18/2003 432 311 -0.03 None
12/2/2603 4.34 3.09 -0.02 None
1/27/2004 3.88 355 0.46 Mone
2/24/2004 275 4.68 «1.13 Wone
3/25/2004 3.45 3.98 0.76 None
471972004 3.53 3.88 0.19 None
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from noteh/mark on nerth edge of well casing

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL

4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

03742368 1gtr GW Monitoring tbis.xls Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Page 10f 3




HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
' OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth to Groundwater Change in Product
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thiclmess
well Elevation Sampled (ft) (ft) () ()
8/28/19%0 4.98 217 - Sheen
9/20/1990 4.94 221 0.04 NA
6/19/1991 4.66 2.49 0.28 N/A
7/23/1991 4.81 2.34 0.15 WA
8/26/1991 4.89 2.26 0,08 N/A
11/18/1991 493 2.22 -0.04 N/A
2/3/1992 4.44 2.71 0.49 N/A
6/29/1992 4.80 2.35 .36 N/A
6/23/1993 438 2.77 (a2 N/A
10/11/1993 5.20 1.95 -0.82 N/A
1/4/1994 4.56 2.59 0.64 N/A
5/10/1994 4.20 295 0.36 N/A
2/1/1995 4.060 315 0.2 N/A
8/2/1995 4,71 2.44 0.71 N/A
10/16/1995 5.02 213 -0.31 N/A
12/28/1995 4.56 2.59 0.46 N/A
6/12/1996 NM N/A N/A 0.25
6/4/1997 6.02 1.13 N/A Smalt globules
MW-2 7.15 9/30/1999 4.95 220 1.07 Sheen
16/11/2000 497 218 0.02 0.08
9/3/2002 5.02 2.13 -0.05 0.07
9/27/2002 4.89 226 0.13 0.09
12/23/2002 425 280 0.64 0.04
2/12/2003 4.26 2.89 -0.01 0.0
3/28/2003 435 2.80 -0.09 0.01
6/20/2003 4.55 2.60 -0.20 0.01
7/14/2003 4.56 2.59 -0.01 0.00
B/25/2003 479 2.36 -0.23 0.01
5/5/2003 4.90 225 -0.11 0.01
9/25/2003 4.97 2.18 -0.07 0.0
10/28/2003 4.98 2.17 -0.01 0.04
11/18/2003 4.83 232 0.15 D.00
12/3/2003 4.87 228 0.04 0.00
1/27/2004 7.39 £0.24 -2.52 Sheen
/2472004 4.56 2.59 -2.83 0.01
3/28/2004 4.24 2.91 -0.32 0.01
4/19/2004 4.50 2.65 -0.26 0.1
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller {Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)

2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing

3, Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available
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HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth ta Groundwater Change in Produet
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thickness
Well Elevation Sampled (ft) (f) {ft) {f)
B28/1990 388 354 - Sheen
9/20/1990 3.99 343 W0.11 N/A
6/19/1991 349 3.93 0.50 WA
7/23/1991 371 371 -0.22 N/A
8/26/1991 3.94 3.48 -0.23 N/A
11/18/1991 423 319 -0.29 /A
2/3/1992 4.01 3.41 0.22 N/A
6/29/1992 340 4.02 0.61 N/A
6/23/1993 2.75 4.67 0.65 N/A
10/11/1993 3.84 3,58 -1.09 N/A
1/4/1994 340 4.2 0.44 N/A
5/10/1994 225 517 1.15 N/A
2/1/1995 243 4.99 -0.18 N/A
B/2/1995 3.20 422 -0.77 N/A
10/16/1995 372 370 .52 N/A
12/28/1995 3.56 3.86 0.16 N/A
6/4/1997 3.20 422 0.36 None
MW-3 742 6/3/1998 NM N/A N/A Sheen
9/30/1999 372 370 +0.52 Sheen
10/11/2000 3.88 3.54 £0.16 Sheen
9/3/2002 375 3.67 0.13 0.00
12/23/2003 .50 392 025 0.00
3/28/2003 3.56 3.86 -0.06 0.00
6/20/2003 352 3.90 0.04 0.00
11472003 3.65 3.77 -0.13 0.00
B/25/2003 3,99 3.43 -0.34 0.00
9/9/2003 399 343 0.00 0.00
9/25/2003 4.06 336 -0.07 0.00
10/28/2003 4.15 27 -0.09 0.00
11/18/2003 4.28 314 -0.13 0.00
12/2/2003 4.31 111 -0.03 0.00
17272004 3.85 3157 (.46 0.00
272472004 370 i 0.15 0.00
3/29/2004 3.47 395 (.23 0.00
4/19/2004 3.55 3.87 -0.08 0.00
6/4/1997 722 NA NA Trace
9/30/1999 B35 NA NA 0.01
10/1172000 6.90 NA NA 0.09
10/22/2002 7.34 NA NA 0.01
9/27/2002 7.02 NA NA 0.14
12/23/2002 517 NA NA 0.03
1/16/2003 4,97 NA NA 0.0t
2/12/2003 523 NA NA .01
3/28/2003 5.16 NA NA 0.01
6/20/2003 4.93 NA NA 0.01
OW-1 N/A 7/14/2003 533 NA NA 0.00
8/28/2003 5.85 NA NA 0.00
9/9/2003 6.33 NA NA Sheen
9/25/2003 6.52 NA NA 0.01
10/28/2003 7.26 NA NA 0.03
11/18/2003 7.29 NA NA 0.00
12/2/2003 7.23 NA NA 0.03
122772004 7.96 NA NA 0.01
/2472004 6.26 NA NA 0.02
3/29/2004 6.08 NA NA 0.02
4/19/2004 6.29 NA NA 0.03
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)

2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996, BBL o

4. WM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A=Not Available
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
——
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTRBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well Date (ugl) gl {ugl) {pgl) {ug/l) {rmgiL) {mgfL) {mgit)

B/28/1990 3 L4 4 2.4 NA NA 21 NA

6/19/1991 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.9 NA NA 71 NA

7/23/1991 1.6 11 0.5 1.5 NA 0.22 8.7 NA

8/26/1991 180 120 31 160 NA NA 28 NA

11/18/1991 1.1 0.4 0.5 <0.3 NA NA 6.6 NA

2/3/1992 0.9 <03 0.8 0.7 NA NA 22 NA

6/29/1992 08 04 0.4 0.9 NA NA 21 NA

6/23/1993 0.66 < .5 0.3 <05 NA NA 32 NA

10/11/1993 1.3 <0.5 <{0.5 <05 NA NA 5.6 NA

1/4/1994 2.1 0.65 1.3 2.1 NA NA 12 NA

MW-1 5/10/1994 0.54 0.53 < 0.5 1.1 NA NA 6.4 NA
2/1/1995 < 1.0 <1.0 1 <1.0 NA 0.51 10 NA

B/2/1995 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.51 8.7 NA

10/16/1995 2.8 <0.5 <{L5 <05 NA 0.83 15 WA

12/28/1995 2.1 <05 <05 <0.5 NA 0.56 15 NA

6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28 0.76

9/30/1999 <0.5 0.6 <05 1.8 <3 1.6 28 99

10/11/2300 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.0 <5 .26 21 0.39

9/3/2002 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 1.2 38 NA

3/28/2003 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5.0 0.25 35 NM

9/9/2003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.6 0.44 11 NM

4/19/2004 32 <2.5 2.5 <3.0 <2.5 0.280 24.000 ndp NM

MCL - i 150 700 1,750 13 - — -

Notes:

(ng/L.) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per liter.
NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; ND = Not Detected

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether.
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Califomia Maximmum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.
1.0, = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc, (1996).

Eiold values indicate analytical detections sbove MCT..

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reporis revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diese] chromatogram standard, conttaining > C-26,
T - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

ndp - Hydrocarbon repotted does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

03742368 1gtr GW Moritoring this.xis Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc, Page 1 of 3



TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTEBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well Date (ug/L) (ug) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug) fmg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

8/28/1990 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7 NA NA 3.5 NA

6/19/1991 0.5 <03 <03 <0.3 NA NA <0.50 NA

7/23/1991 0.7 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA <0.50 0.66 NA

8/26/1991 0.7 <0.3 <03 <03 NA NA <0.50 NA

11/18/1991 0.8 <0.3 <03 <Q.3 NA NA 32 NA

2/3/1992 07 <0.3 <03 0.5 NA NA 0.4 NA

6/29/1992 0.6 <03 <03 <03 NA Na 0.25 NA

6/23/1993 0.55 <05 <05 <Q.5 NA NA Lt NA

10/11/1993 12 <0.5 <05 1.3 NA NA 14 NA

1/4/1994 0.72 <0.5 <Q.5 1.1 NA NA 3.7 NA

5/10/1994 0.74 <0.5 <05 0.7 NA NA 23 NA

Mw-2 2/1/1995 2.1 < 1.0 <10 <10 NA <100 21 NA
8/2/1995 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 NA 0.21 3.6 NA

10/16/1995 0.73 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.13 1.4 NA

12/28/1995 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 NA 021 23 NA

6/12/1996 NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS
6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 33 0.52

9/30/199% <0.5 <05 <0.5 < L0 <20 0.22 6.3 9.5
1011/2000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < L0 <50 0.17 4.4 0.43

912712002 0.7] <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 17 67 NM
: 3/28/2003 <25 <25 <25 <30 <25 1.6 10 NM
v 9/25/2003 0.52 <0.50 <00.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.15 12 NM
3/25/2004 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 0.084 g 7.800 ndp NM

MCL - 1 150 700 1,750 13 = - -

Notes:

{14g/T.} = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligratms per Liter,

MA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; ND = Not Detected

TPH = Total petrolewn hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, California Maxinmum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996}
Bold values indicate analytical detections above MCL.

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diese! did not resembte the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.
[ - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

g - Hydrocarbon reparted in the gasoline range does not match laboratery gasoline standard.

ndp - Hydrocarben reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diese] standard,

03742368 1qtr GW Monitoring tbis.xis Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Page 2of 3



TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Ethy)- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTRE gasoline diesel D.0.
Well Date (/L) (ug/l) ) (ug/l) (/L) (mgL) (rog/L) {mgiL)

8/28/1990 05 0.8 43 23 NA NA 18 NA

6/19/1991 04 0.4 .7 1.4 NA NA 13 NA

231991 0.3 <03 L5 0.5 NA 0.33 6.8 NA

8/26/1991] 13 13 58 26 NA NA <(.05 NA

11/18/1991 0.6 <03 <03 <0.3 NA NA 2.5 NA

2/3/1992 0.4 <03 1.3 0.6 NA NA 1.1 NA

6/29/1992 <03 <{.3 1.3 03 NA NA 3.2 NA

6/23/1993 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <05 NA NA 8.1 Na

16/11/1993 i <0.5 1.5 24 NA NA 7.1 NA

1/4/1994 <{0.5 <035 L6 <0.5 NA NA 7.4 NA

MW-3 5/10/1994 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA 5.7 Na
2/1/1995 <1.0 < 1.0 27 4.1 NA 0.8t 10 NA

B/2/1995 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 NA 1.2 6.5 NA

10/16/1995 <035 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 NA 0.93 9.8 NA

12/28/1995 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 NA 0.69 11 NA

6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 34 (.84

9/30/1999 <05 0.6 0.7 1.2 <30 13 8.7 8.6

10/11/2000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1y <50 0.43 20 0.51

/372002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 2.3 14 NA

3/28/2003 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 2.5 19 NM

. 9/9/2003 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <0.5 0.7 73 NM
¥ 4/19/2004 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <().50 0.099 14.000 ndp NM
6/23/1993 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 318 NA NA 3,400 NA

6/4/1997 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/30/1999 <20 <20 <20 4.2 <12.0 8.3 2,800 9.7

9/30/1999 <1.0 < L0 1.9 89 <60 29 340 -

Ow-1 10/11/2000 <05 <{0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 2.1 58 0.74
9/27/2002 0.6 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 17 23 NA

3/28/2003 <50 <50 <50 <100 <50 0.82 81 NM

9/25/2003 <50 530 500 6,200 <50 0.22 91 NM

3/29/2004 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 0.510 280.0600 ndp NM

MCL - 1 150 700 1,750 13 - — -

ﬂﬂtﬁ!

(png/L) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L. are milligrams per liter.

NA = Not Analyzed; N5 = Not Sampled; ND = Not Detected

TPH = Total peirolewm bydrocarbens; MTBE = Methyl tettiary butyl ether,

Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxypgen measared in the field,

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996).
Bold values indicate analytical detections.

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealad concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.
ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

037423468 1qtr GW Monitering tbls.xls Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
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APPENDIX A

Standard Field Procedures for
Groundwater Monitoring
UPS-Oakland Center
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND WELL
SAMPLING

Standard field procedures for groundwater sampling at UPS are as follows during the monitoring events.
Groundwater sampling Procedure

Prior to the collection of groundwater samples at the subject property, each well is sounded to determine
depth to water and total well depth using an electronic Interface Probe. From this data, the wetted casing
volume is calculated for each monitoring well. The electric sounder is cleaned in a solution of Liquinox (or
equivalent) and water, and triple-rinsed with de-ionized water before and after measuring each well,

The wells are purged a minimum of three wetted casing volumes prior to sampling utilizing a new
disposable bailer. Purged water from the casing and gravel/sand pack is contained in labeled, sealed, DOT-
approved 55-gallon drums. This purge water is stored on-site in a designated hazardous waste storage area
until proper disposal can be determined based on groundwater sampling laboratory resuits.

Dedicated latex or nitrile surgical gloves and string are used when sampling each well. A new disposable
bailer is used to sample each well to avoid the potential for cross-contamination. Upon collection, the
groundwater samples are transferred from the sampling bailer to clean, laboratory-provided, sample
containers. The sample containers are filled, labeled and sealed with teflon-lined screw lids and septa. The
sample containers are double-bagged in self-locking plastic bags to prevent cross-contamination, placed on
ice to prevent possible volatilization, and transported to a California state certified laboratory.
Transportation of the samples follows industry standard chain-of-custody protocol. In addition, a duplicate
sample is collected from one of the monitoring wells. The duplicate sample and the laboratory-supplied
trip blank are also transported in the iced cooler with the other collected groundwater samples.

Decontamination Procedures

The non-disposable field drilling and sampling equipment is cleaned prior and afier use. Field equipment is
cleaned with a solution of Liquinox (or equivalent) and water. Prior to each use all field equipment is
subsequently, triple rinsed with the final being de-ionized water. The purge water and decontamination
water is collected in 53-gallon DOT approved drums and temporarily stored on-site pending laboratory
analysis,
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Project#  @¥0127- Ow-3  Date

WELL GAUGING DATA

(=272

Client Bg /L

site._ UP § D00 Pardee Privei Dok fand

Thiclmess { Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ | Emmiscille | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Peint: QB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Ligquid (ft.)| Liquid {ft.) {ml) (ft) battont (fi.) or'lég

| mw | L/ 3.8% = ’

i ) L{ j/&n 7 3 ? /
mw-3 L{ 3.3¢ — I
ow-11.4 745 | .ol 16 - l\ )

S

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WL MONITORING DATA SHE:

Project#: @ o {27-pw-%

Client: BB+ £ (@ 123

Sampler:

P W

Date: /-3 7-2f

Well LD mw-]

Well Diameter: 2

3 % 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): =

Depth to Water (DTW): 2.8%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

Vi

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Waterra

. Sampling Method: BaNer
Peristaltic Disposabld Bailer
Extraction Pump EktractiomPort

Electric Submersible Other Dedcated Tubing
Other:
Well Diamcter  Multiplig Well Digmeter  Multiplier
1™ 0.04 a4 0.65
_ owmxthek S o | T3 G e
1 Cose Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ' il radis "~
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time CFor°C)| pH (mS or pS) {NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
Ao 5 P /E’L J"/fﬁ"'ﬁ
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Dyte: Samypling Time: ﬂepth to Water:
4
Sample I.D.:\ \\ Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other
Y B
Analyzed for: \FPH-G BTEX MTBE 1\*1‘{H-D Oxygenates {5) Other:
\, ) . .
EB 1.D. (if applicaple): e mme 5 Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
R Y w
Analyzed for: Tm-[?(a\ BTEX MTBE TPH-D\ Oxygenates (5) Other: "~
~
D.O. (if req'd): Pr‘%ﬂrge: " Post-purge: "B
Q.R.DP.(if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WL MONITORING DATA SHEL «

Project#: o ‘fﬂ/}?. Dly-3

Client: BBH+L @ uf'§

Sampler:

Dw

Well LD.: mu~2—

Date: -3 7-0Y
3 (D 68

Total Well Depth (TD): \

Well Diameter: 2
Depth to Water (DTW): 7, 5?

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

(T

D.O. Meter {if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW].

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bail

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disp am:%girr

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extrut{jon P

Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
Well Dipmeter  Muilipiic Well Dimneier  Multiplicr
l 0.04 4 0.65
‘““""—'_(Gals'} X M-: D —— Gals. in 3;'6/ g;her ::i:u-;z * 0063
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Culculated Volume ) o
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time ("For°C)| pH (mS or u3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L, ] 4 Cl
Mo 3P F eteoted iy 574 [72)
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
7
Sampling Date\ Sampiiné\Time: Del}zl_; to Water:
Sample LD.: \ \ Laboratory: Kiff éﬂ_‘}Sciencc Qther
S N
Analyzed for: TPH-G‘\ BTEX MTBE TPH- D\ Oxygenates (5) Other: \-\
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e . Dupllcats ID. (if apphcable)
\
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTI:;\{ MTBE TPH-D Ow;ygemtes (5) Other: .
. mg

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-pmge ey, Post-purge: L
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Wi..LL MONITORING DATA SHEL -

Project#: o ¥oi27- Q-5 Client: -'EB L@ upS
Sampler: g Date:  J.p7-0Y
Well LD.. mpg-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 38
Total Well Depth (TD): ~ Depth to Water (DTW):  2.8¢~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (R Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic pusnbE Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump raction
Electric Submersible Other Dcd\i Tubn g2
Other:
Well Dinmuter  Mulliplier Well Diameigr  MuHiplier
é " 0.04 g 0.65
(Gals) X Checht SPH - Gals, 2 0.1 & o
1 Cose Volume Specified Voluimes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdius 0163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time ("For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

A/p X4's c/\':zzm/fff._ﬁ_

Did well dewater?  Yes No Gallons actually ewacuated:

Sampling Datd; Saxgpling Time:  \ Depﬂ}t\o Water:

Sample 1.D.: \ \ Labor\trory' Kiff C&ngience Other

Analyzed for: TPH\Q BTEX MTBE \1\‘{:11 ) Oxygenates (5) Other: A

EB LD, (if appli cablc}\ @ nmn\\‘ Duplicate 1. Dy (if applicable): = 3

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH—D‘ _ Oxygenaies (5) Q_t}}lel. \

DO, (ifreqd):  Preputse: D Past-piyge: "
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pré~purge:\ mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WL MONITORING DATA SHEL 1

Project#: 046127 - ﬁﬂu:'} Client: B ¢ £ @ 4Ps

Sampler: D w? Date: |} ¥ 27~ 0‘/

Well1D.: ow-/ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 _&*
Total Well Depth (TD): - Depth to Water (DTW):  7.9¢

Depth to Free Product: 7. 7§~ Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,a ]
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

N

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailgr
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Di osabl%Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extaction R(')l‘t
Eleciric Submersible Other Dediched Tubing
Other:
|well Dismeler  Multiplier Well Dinmeter  Mulliplice
1 0.04 4 0.65
Gusyx _heek §PH- T
. - J o L il i
1 Cose Volume Specified Yolumes Caiculated Volume ' i

’

Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Balled 25 al| P4
Did well dewater? ~ Yes  No Gallons actﬁ;hy evacuated:
Sampling Date: \ Sampliué\Time: Be_pth to Water:
Sample [.D.: \‘x i\‘\ Laboratory: Kiﬂ: c\_\ CalScience  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G ‘}'33"5}( MTBE TPH-D\\\ Oxygenates (5) Other: \‘\.\ .
EB LD. (if applicable): ‘%,_,_t__ o \\“t»puplicate ID. (if appncZ{me):
Analyzed for: TPH-G 'BTE;E\ MTBE TPH-D E\)q&y_genates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: oy, Post-purge: "E
QO.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Fage g of Z

r

client BB+ L O urs Date _ /- 2704
Site Address  8¥p Par;a/r:c Drive Ca K [ane
Job Number S ¥w |27~ Ole~_F Technician Dave t/
Well Inspected - | | Water Batted]  wellb Olrer Action | | Walt Not
NoCoreave | | Fom | componems| G| _rete | T TR e
We” |D Actlon Requirad Wellbox Cleaned helaw) helow)
mis- [ X
mur~ 2 X
Mw-> P
o | x
NOTES: Uy fock on well - edie pheed [ock on. Mo locks

on_my touck When we cepbll ) 2357 Tk UPL weds

Mnr[ /Oa'k

4/
Rig of Jid AT &

ALAILIE TECH SERVICES, INC. 5Al JOSE SACRAMENTO LS ANGELES SAN DIESO www. blainntech.eom




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

e [ o/

Clent BB+ L @ ufs Date /- 27-04
Site Address _ 8¥8p &roéc DPrive Ca K fan’
Job Number _Z2¥el 27— 0(,#—-__3’ Technician [Pave U
Other Aclion Waell Not
Well Inspected - |Waler Baited| Wellbo
NoCorectve | | From | comporamis| o O | Lo | Ten || e | ) Remmrte
Well ID Action Requlrad Woelibox Cleapad belaw) below)
M- | X
mur~ 2 X
Mw-3 X
ow- | X

NOTES: ,(/2 {,gﬁ o well - &éﬁ‘/"p/dcta/ /aaé on-_/ULM

J_WMMMWMM—
et Joelt 4’&:? CLtacned -
Rim of é;l bl Jo i ,;Ff

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC. Al JOSE SACRAKENTO LOS ANGELES SAl DIEGO v blninnted con




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page _{ of IE

Iﬁent 222 L (& UPS Date _=.z24.04
Site Address o> Pardee  Dr. Oakland

b Number 040724 - Acl Technician Ac

. Other Actlon Weill Not
I well Inspect.ed . Water Balled| Wellbox Lock Taken Inspected Repair Order
Mo Cormrective From Compornents| . . ced | Replaced lal i Submitied

We" !D Action Required Woellbox Cleaned epia epiace (;:m;' (nglow:;] ubmitie
Lo ¥

MW-2 v
l mw-2 o
l 0\:3’\

Y

l NOTES:
l BLAIMNE TEGH SERVICES, NG SAM JOSE SACRAMEMNTO LOS ANGELES SAM DIEGO v Blainalech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# _ 40224~ Ael_ Date  2.24.04 Client _@R % [ @ UPS
Site_ 8400 Pardee Pr.  Oakland
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibies Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water Depth to well {Foint: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml} {ft.) bottom (ft.) or
w4 Ao SN Dekddbed 1 23€ | Mg | O
Mw-2 | 4 A, ipot 28 last | —
mw-3 | & NO_ otk polested | 230 1idss
ow-1 1 b b2k oz 112 L2728 | | W

Biaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Wl MONITORING DATA SHER »

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

I Project#: DAo224 - Act Client: g 3{ (& ()P
Sampler: A, Date: 2.24 04
I Well LD.: mw) -1 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 1A .5 Depth to Water (DTW): 72.3<
' Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
I Referenced to: (V¢ Gade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ys! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
I Purge Method: Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
. Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Dameter  Multiplier
2 016 & 147
l (Gals.) X = Gals. . I
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ; 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
I Time ("For’C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
JO | sei| pDelealed
Did well dewater? ~ Yes  No\| Gallons actually evacuated: ™\
l Sampling Date: g 24 o4 Sampling Time: }Xg:pth to Water:\
l Sample 1.D.: \ \ Laboratory: Kif;\\ CalScience (;hie{
Analyzed for: TPH-G \ﬁ‘xgx MTBE TPH-D&ygenates (5) Other: \ \
' EB I1.D. (if applicable): \ © Tie DlE)Mte LD. (if applical:}agz \
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX M‘}B{ TPH-D Oxygenatéés@ Other: \
l D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: \ " \Bq\st-purge: N /s
l OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




Wi MONITORING DATA SHER

Project #:  Hdpz24 - Acl Client: @ 3L (2 (P
Sampler: A, Date:  2.24 04
Well LD ywad-1 Well Diameter: 2 3 (D) 6
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 4 .53
Depth to Free Product: 4.5, Thickness of I'ree Product (fect): g, pl
Referenced to: (V& D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge iviethod; Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
I Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible (Other Dedicated Tubing
l Other:
Weli Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter  Mulliplier,
™ 0.04 4" .05
2" 0.16 G" 1.47
(Galsy X _ = Gals. . ' _ N
I1 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ’ P37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
I Time ("For°C)| pH (m3 or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Zeo\ed |25 mL  pt opy + U gl of
I ke - uery otly
i moce| product seemmed| do be _&Q/ké%l_gﬂ
subsde | ob  balled tnen \nlside
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
l Sampling Date: 2 24, o4 Sampling Time: Depth to Water:
l Sample [.D.: Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
£ . . .
. EB L1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenaies (5)  Other:
m| mg
I D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: *lL Post-purge: g
I O.R.P. (ifreqg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




l Wi..._ MONITORING DATA SHEL .

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

lléroject # dMorad- Act Client: gz 3L (2 (P
ampler: A Date:  72.24 o4
m\le.ﬂ LD w2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Weil Depth (TD): 4 .55 Depth to Water (DTW): -3 Fo
lDepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (VE)  Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vSI HACH
'DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exteaction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
l Other:
Wel Diameter_ Multiplier Well Digmeter__Multiplier
T 0.04 a" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
(Gals.) X = Gals. . _ 1
ql Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume : 037 Other radius* 0.167
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time ("For"C)| pH {m3 or p3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
No bt Delected
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actuall}evacuated:
l Sampling Date: 224 o4 Samyling Time: chﬁ\ﬁ*tg to Water:
l Sample I.D.:\\\ \ Laboratory:  Kiff (\Z\Eﬂﬂ\ﬁience Other
Analyzed for: N BTEX MTBE TPH\Oxygenates (5) Other: \
(1]
l EB LD. (if applicabl;)\f\ © Time I\)\fmilcate I.D. (if applicable}): \
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BT\E\%\ MTBE TPH-D Oxygemates (5) Other: .
: ] '“El{ . mg/
D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: L _ Post-purge: \ L
. O.RP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \ my \T‘ogt—purge: mV
< -




Wi.e.. MONITORING DATA SHER »

Client: g, ‘?L o IPs

iPrqect #  0do224- Act
Ac

Samplet:

Date:  2.24 04

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 & 8

lWell LD pw -y
Total Well Depth (TD): ———

Depth to Water (DTW): {,. 2.8

Depth to Free Product:  {,.2¢, Thickness of Free Product (feet): p .02
Referenced to: (V& D Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y1 HACH
qDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _ Mulliplier
" 0.04 4" .65
. (Gals)X - cis | T 0N G et
| Case Volume Specified Volumes Caleunlated Volume ] - s TR
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For°C)| pH {mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Baled Wowmi|ob P K 2 aal lof waler
[~
Q‘s\y o e

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually €wqcuated:

SamplingRate: 2 24 4

S

Depth toWater:

Sample L.D.:

Kiff CalSckﬂs\g Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G\\S{EX MTBE  TPH-D Ngenates (5) Other:

N

EB 1.D. (if applicable): \ @ Trwe

N

Dugﬁsgte 1.D. (if applicable):

N

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX N\TTQ} TPH-D  Oxygenated(53) Othern:

. m ~ mg
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: \ ®IL \\%)st-purge: L
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \\ mV Po\s\ﬁlpurge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951142 (800) 545-7558




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

3-29¢f

Page f of !

BLAIME TECH SERVICES. INC

Iient BhiL Date
. AV s ! 3} , j /
Site Address g(fli"f’ ga(c{e < @ (i€ /‘}Cgk /r."{r'\':'/
'b Number TY035 590w -} Technician O ave L.
. Other Action Well Not
Well lnspecl.eci -| |Weter Bailed| Wallox Cap Lock Taken tnspected Repair Order
No Coreciive From Components Replaced Replaced {explain (explain Submitted
We" |D Action Required Wellbox Cleanad below) below)
l - | X
pLi - yud
I Mio- D el
I el - ] }(
l NOTES:
I SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOT AMGELES SANM DIEGO www blainslech.cam




BE&L~

SPH or Purge Water Drum Log

Elient:
ite Address:

Ziop tdee Dr

Oalelas’

] baté

O.

umber of drum(s) empty.
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:
$umber of drum(s) 1/2 full: | P i
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: L ¥ 1
‘gumber of drum(s) full: \ ?‘“Y a
Total drum(s) on site: K 3
Are the drum(s) properly labeled? | Y¢S ve s
Drum 1D & Contents: 2 % fungy rﬁw

If any drum(s) are partially or totally
filed, what is the first use date:

- If you add any SPH to an empty or partially filied drum,
l _If drum contains SPH, the drum MUST be steel AND labeled with the appropriate label.

-Ali BTS drums MUST be labeled appropriately.

drum must have at least 20 gals. of Purg

ewater or DI Water.

Drum ID & Contents:

Number of drums empty: 8]
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: -
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: { ol -
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: oo |1 5
Number of drum(s) full: | 0ol Z-
Total drum(s) on site: 2 3
Are the drum(s) properly labeled? | ¥¥¢5 yes

. e+ E

Number of new drum(s) left on site

this event & &
Date of inspection: 5 4.0 |39
Drum(s) labelled properly: Jes e s
Logged by BTS Field Tech: Ao ?");
Office reviewed by: w !




Project # AYLR 29D

Date

WELL GAUGING DATA

%*‘r}“i-ﬂ'gf

Cliemt PRAL

- o ™y ot
sie. (PSS Stre Pardee  Viive Ok lad
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ {Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well Pnint:/l‘QB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (#.) | Liquid {fi.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC/
. f j oy fe T
mot | o | oo Adedd] |25 rdse |
5 ;i
md | Y 4231 41 Y2y |7
' L) PPN R = i Ned
-3 7[ ﬁ/“ i 1 :;.-"z’ i‘r’;“zf,ﬂ; ey 'Lf / /‘!J’“»’J’
|5 RIS IRT. ¢S L pge |V
ot 3 Lfe | .t {Co 1 B.9e .

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




l Wi . . MONITORING DATA SHEL..

Project # oo 3 D4-Dte- | Client: [3 s L @ Lty fj
Sampler: g Ve {.‘;), Date: 3 ~ 2 (/' & }/
Well LD g0 - > Well Diameter: 2 3 /4, 6 8
qTota‘z Well Depth (TD): / Ef_ b{é Depth to Water (DTW): ‘-ﬁ }i/
: ta
Depth to Free Product: (]/ F3 Thickness of Free Product (feet): g, i
Referenced to: ﬂﬁcﬁf Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VST HACH
lDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunmn x 0.20) -+ DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer : Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
" Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
* Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

l Other:

Well Digmeter Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 2 . g 0.04 4 0.65
I Gl oox 2 - 115 e | 00 00 L U
{ Case Volume Specified Voluimes Calculated Voluime ) ’ ' adims T
l Temp Cond. Turbidity \
Time (°For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
v P i F."’ # . .‘ N N . !j.
(815 A Day dinde f{ﬂ';‘ g ?Ll/lf Gn e o ./'br G &
R 1 ; , 4o
i 1% 'Lpt” g'/gw& Lﬂ;f{ ,/ NTliv = [2. 75 5
1‘;5’ 95 Fater Doed s dii Lo % b R -,7 ; U
) i ~ [ i ) -
) | 3 Fa i H i 2 ) - i “";gr . J Ao
uu— f,,gi; Jﬁi"( fI‘ aj’;‘?éy’? i 2 A7 A R R AR TIT 54 t L
Did well dewater? ~ Aes’ No Gallons actually evacuated: &

Sampling Date: .3+ 29-¢ V Sampling Time: % 5:‘{’ Depth to Water:

Sample LD.:  m 2 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other STL
Analyzed for: @@X MTBE ) @j@ Oxygenates (5)  Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




l Wi _L. MONITORING DATA SHEL .
Project#: oyp 2 24-pi-| Client: 3 Q) + L @b [{ﬂj
I Sampler: Dq{;& {(/ Date: 2 -2 I- & }/ e
l Well LD.: 5 ] Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8/ & '/
Total Well Depth (TD): /¢.4¢ Depth to Water (DTW): (.. X
l Depth to Free Product: é Al Thickness of Free Product (feet): = 7
Referenced to: ﬂqu Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
l DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW].
Purge Method: Bailer . Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
I Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Xf)isposabie Bailer
/@ositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump ‘ Extraction Port
Electtic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
l Other:
Well Diameter ___Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
It 1" 0.04 4 Q.65
-3 7 " " )
l 12 Y (Gasyx > = 7'7. 7 Gas ? oo o e
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume : ' e radins
Temp Cond. Turbidity
' Time ("For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed ~ Observations
3 ..,-:/ R i ; _ —
(1 55 o _-;;"2:%, ;f‘im-g',-[c,-.-— 5 -v,f-:, !zl”«:'f [ "_rrr»d o é / 2 >
J C -/
Bl |ewed Wolned @ Al Drwd (7cc
N 7 | ]
I { U rYS At D i Hirg e }Z!f - i & s e
Did well dewater? {’S'}”ﬁ’g;} No Gallons actually evacuated: /&
l Sampling Date: .3~ 292 y Sampling Time: /., v ( Depth to Water: & 3o
Sample LD.. g -} Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other_- T L
l Analyzed for: T}@W@ @ Oxygenates (5)  Other:
I EB I.D. (if applicable): Tiane Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for. TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
I D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Wlhsot, MONITORING DATA SHEL .

Project#: dtoi1q- paz Client: BRawd L
Sampler: DA Date: &7/ ‘?[ 2
Well LD.:  Mw -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD); Depth to Water (DTW). 4 g0
Depth to Free Product: Y.4q Thickness of Free Product (feet): 0,0
Referenced to: PVC " Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -
Purge Mcthod: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposuable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extroction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
fsmeter  Multiplier ell Disuneler Wlubliplier
1" 0.04 4 .65
—  (Gals)X M = Gals, 2 0.16 6" 147 .
1 Casc Volume Specified Volumes  Calculaied Volume ’ 031 CHher radios * 0,163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (CFor°C){ pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Bablpd 25 4 SPl
Did well dewater?  Yes & (Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date\ Sampling Time: Depth to Water:
Sample LD.: \ Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE Mygenates (5) Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Thne Duplicate¥d), (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenales (5) &m»p\
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: \\ 8L
. ™~
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




Wikl, MONITORING DATA SHEE

Project #: d4oiria-paz- Client: RBRawdf L

Sampler: oA Date: v /(#f6y

Well I.D.: 2o U\;’; 3 Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8 554

Total Well Depth (TD):  |4.53 Depth to Water (DTW): 3.8

Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥s1 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colurm x 0.20) + DTW]: &, 25

Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic wDisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

~ Electric Subimersible Other Dedicaled Tubing

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

-\ (Galsy X 3 -2 G |2 016 ¢ ’_:“'f .
1 Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Calculated Volume > oA Other rudius” 0,163
Temp " Cond. Turbidity :
Time {For°C)| pH (mS orS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
wse | %A lbs 123 - 7200 Z. 5 C(%“fj;,,f"‘ei odov, ¢
o558 el ﬂi-ﬂ.ﬁuaa"tare,cf ® H.5x- - '
o -J tanmytugl odo v~
2o | o | 6.5 ibo4 %S ow:3, <7
Did well dewater? (Yg&@ No Gallons actually evacuated: = ¢
Sampling Date:  i{1q{oy Sampling Time: [(z.0 Depth to Water: —
Sample ID.: My, -3 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other 5 7L
Analyzed for: @PHG—BTEX_MTBE_TPE.D) Oxygenates (5) Other:
EB LD. (if applicabie): @ Time Dupilicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: "™
O.R.P. (ifreq'd);  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

&



Wk, MONITORING DATA SHER «

Sampler: o A Date:  vfig/ay
WellILD.: ouw-i Well Diameter; 2 3 4 6 8 S
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW):  {, 24
Depth to Free Product: .16 ' Thickness of Free Product (feet): £, 03
Referenced to: (FUD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: — 3
Purge Method:  Bailed Waterra Samplil{g Bqﬁller

+ Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispc;:ixble Bailer

Positive Air Displacemen Extraction Fump Extragtion Port

Electric Submersible e

Other:
eter . Mulliplier Well Diameter Altiplies .
" 0.04 4n 065 S Ttlhoy
o mx Bail SPH - G || * s @
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Culculated Volume 3 037 Other rudius” * 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity -
Time (ForC)| pH (mS or ps) (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
Laldld (16|wd sPH

Did well dewater?  Yes (WD Gallons actually evacuated:
SElI‘llpﬁllg Iﬁ\ Sampling Time: Depth to Water:

Sampte L.D.: \ Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBm\Oxygenates (3) Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): € Time Duplicate-LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Elﬁr\

D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge; ) Post-purge: \\ "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: T~ mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




' 1680 ROGERS AVENLE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TODETECT ___ JLAB STL IoHs #
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
VICES H;:: t::ﬂl 5737171 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
P B) 573-0555
TECH SER \ INC. (408) = % EIZA [J RWQCE REGION
CHAIN OF CUSTODY S [J OTHER
BTS # O4oiyjq-04 2- Ak
CLIENT w SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc. ] 'é]
SITE = i
UPS g1 = Invoice and Report to : Blasland, Bouck,& Lee, Inc.
8400 Pardee Drive = S Atm: Hugh Devery
w || v
Qakland, CA . ElRiS 707-428-9009 .
MATRIX| CONTANERS | O | © *, (‘ A
d -? T O|E|G A L.ow Detection levels requested .
332 §: (8lxm|=
- ol v
SAMPLE 1.D. ' DATE l mMe_| &2 jrotalf2 -_§,_ o|lE|E ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION] LAR SAMPLE #
M~ -1 Yllafoy tons” :J 4 1% v *| x
MW-?, 130 Vv = + [~
SAMPLING [DATE — [TIME [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED c..."jo"gl..‘ 1140 |PERFORMED BY N - J 14 (17 4 NOLATERTHAN A ontracted i
RELEASED BY |DATE | TIME RECEIVED BY [DATE {TIME
David AivF i
{RELEASED BY _ JDATE YT 'ﬂm [oRTE e
- JRELEASED B8Y [DATE ~TME dnscewen BY [DATE [TIME ™
SHIPPED VIA DATESENT  |TIME SENT COOLER #




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST ooge Vot |
Client B R an J L pate  liafov
l Site Address Yoo lpqwdm_. D, Oqi_élam.:/'. { /i
l Job Number OYoviq -DA = Technician OA
Wol Inspaces-| | Walar Bl Wbk |, Lo | e on e e | | Rapalr Order
orrective ram CITHPONEN

l Well 1D Acilon Romuired | | welibox | Cleansg | RePiaced | Replaced ‘;:ﬂ:';’ ‘g:f;f‘,:;‘ Submitied

Mo f ¥
I Mis-2 ~

Mu~3 i
l Owny -y >
I BLATHE TECH SERMICES, NG, saM JOSE SACRAMEHTO LOS AMGELES SAM DIEGD v hiztinalelr, o




FECTATET
o el

SEATY




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 'GHOLIM‘ pPAT Datg" - *-ihqlaq Client R B cw\pl L‘ J
Site__ 8400 _Padle P, Ozyland,
Thickness | Valome of
Well Depth to of Tmmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Welil ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liguid (f.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (fi,) or TOC
T
Mt | Y 3,55 |1349 | Tes
Muw-2 | Y T.qq ool 25 |#,5p - / “"
Mw-3| 7 355 114.5% I
Ow - | S L\26 005 Il {z?Z-ff — J
X jedft 1 ASSa | Drn| on <ilte . /2| it @ gite deper afy
3 ]

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Project#:  puorfja-p AT Client: @ 8 and 4
Sampler: AA Date: 4{1qfoty
Well LD puy - ¢ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): i3 .4 ¢ Depth to Water (DTW): 3,57
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: AU, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd). Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ~—
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: - Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Y Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
> Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wull Dinmeter  Multiplier Well Dinmeter  Mulliplier
I 0.04 4 0.65
6.% asix 3 - _zof g | L e © M e
1 Cnse Volume Specilied Volumes Caleulzied Vglume 3 837 mer s moms
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time CPor°C)| pH {mS or p8S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed ‘Qbservations
103"} GG.Z— 6‘_6‘ '.:}5‘1, 22 -1 O’O\-‘clliggt’ev)gd'i :Eiﬂ
{035 2.1 6.4 I?5% 7200 Y . N
tovio | 24| (.4 (Fs52 ho 20.8" _qur.;j;puw
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: — 5. ¢
. al : : —

Sampling Date: ] g oy -Sampling Time: toy¢” Depth to Water:

Sample 1.D.: ¢ Laboratory: Kiff CalScience  Other S 7 &

Mw |

Analyzed for: G BTEX  MTRE__TPAD Oxygenates (5)  Other:

EB 1D. (if applicable): e

‘Tirme

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Results
UPS-Oakland Center

&




Submission#: 2004-03-0926

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. April 13, 2004

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

Project#. BTS# 040329-DW-1
Project: UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Devery:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/30/2004 15:03
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/14/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN S' g 1 E Submission #: 2004-03-0926

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone; (770) 428-9009 Fax; (770) 428-4004

Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-2 D3/29/2004 10:55 Water 1
OW-1 03/29/2004 10:45 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2004 12:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6




SEVERN ST Submission #: 2004-03-0926
1 e STL
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
l Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
' Proiect; BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 0:3/30/2004 15:03
UPS
I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Qakland, CA
Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 82608
l Sample ID: MwW-2 L.ab ID: 2004-03-0926 - 1
Sampled: (03/29/2004 10:55 Extracted: 4/5/2004 15.34
I Matrix: Water QIC Batch#: 2004/04/05-01.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 84 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34 g
I Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34
Benzene 0.51 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34
I Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/05/2004 15:34
Surrogate(s)
I 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.4 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34
Toluene-d8 992 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/06/2004 12:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of &




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0926

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: OW-1 Lab ID; 2004-03-0926 - 2

Sampled:  03/29/2004 10:45 Extracted:  4/5/2004 15:56

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/05-01.64
Caompound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 510 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56 g
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 .1 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15:56
Toluene-d8 93.5 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/05/2004 15,56

04/09/2004 12:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A, part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 3 of 6




S T i Submission #: 2004-03-0926

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn_: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phane: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received; 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s). 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/05-01.64
MB: 2004/04/05-01.64-027 Date Extracted: 04/05/2004 10:27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/05/2004 10:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/05/2004 10:27
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/05/2004 10:27
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/05/2004 10:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/05/2004 10:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/05/2004 10:27
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.0 76-114 % 04/05/2004 10:27
Toluene-d8 9286 88-110 % 04/05/2004 10:27

04/09/2004 12:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sevem Trenl Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0926

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-2009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPsS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Lahoratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/04/05-01.64
LCS 2004/04/05-01.64-000 Extracted: 04/05/2004 Analyzed; 04/05/2004 11.00
LCSD 2004/04/05-01.64-042 Extracted: 04/05/2004 Analyzed; 04/05/2004 11:43

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}} 18.7 221 25.0 74.8 884 |16.7| 65-165| 20

Benzene 22.8 249 25.0 91.2 99.6 8.8 |68-129] 20

Toluene 21.9 25.2 25.0 87.6 100.6 [14.0| 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 440 419 500 88.0 83.8 76-114

Toluene-d8 463 467 500 926 934 88-110

04/08/2004 12:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6




Submission #: 2004-03-0926

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/00/2004 12:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945665
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of &




I SEVERN ST I Submission #: 2004-03-0926
Diesel
I Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phane: (v70) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
I Project: BTS# 040329-DVW-1 Received; 03/30/2004 15:03
| upPs
I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA
I Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
I MW-2 03/29/2004 10:55 Water 1
OW-1 03/29/2004 10:45 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
l STIL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Treet Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA OHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of 8




SEVERN S Submission #: 2004-03-0926
CTRENT l L
Diesel
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Aftn.: Hugh B. Devery
975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste, 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-8009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 003/30/2004 15:03
UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Cakland, CA
Prep(s):. 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2004-03-0926 - 1
Sampled: 03/29/2004 10:55 Extracted:  4/9/2004 09:57
Matrix: Water QC Batch#; 2004/04/09-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 7800 50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/10/2004 11:05| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 924 60-130 % 1.00 | 04/10/2004 11:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Severn Trent Ple Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 2 of §




I S T E Submission #: 2004-03-0926
Diesel
l Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Ing,
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phane: (770} 428-9009 Fax: {(770) 428-4004
I Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received; 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS
l Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
I Sample ID: OW-1 Lab ID: 2004-03-0926 - 2
Sampied: 03/29/2004 10745 Extracted: 4/6/2004 0516
l Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/06-01.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 280000 |5000 ug/L 100.00 [ 04/10/2004 22:36 | ndp
I Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 100.00 | 04/10/2004 22:36 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 3 of 8




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0926

T R E

Diesel
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phane: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/06-01.10
MB: 2004/04/08-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 04/06/2004 05:16
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/06/2004 10:56
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 77.9 60-130 % 04/06/2004 10:56

04/12/2004 16:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




l Submission #: 2004-03-0926
Diesel
I Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
l 975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
| Phone: (770} 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
| I Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15.03
UPS
| I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report
' Prep(s):. 3510/8015M Test{s): 8015M
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/09-02.10
I MB: 2004/04/09-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 04/09/2004 (09:57
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
I Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/09/2004 17:27
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.1 60-130 % 04/09/2004 1727
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tren Plg Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




S' ! J l Submission #; 2004-03-0926
I STRENTS
Diesel
I Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
' Froject: BT S# 040329-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS
I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Cakland, CA
l Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
3 l Laboratory Control Spike Wafter QC Batch # 2004/04/06-01.10
LCS 2004/04/06-01.10-002 Extracted: 04/06/2004 Analyzed: 04/07/2004 11:43
LCSD 2004/04/06-01.10-003 Extracted: 04/06/2004 Analyzed: 04/07/2004 12:09
l Compound Cone. ug/l Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 758 766 1000 75.8 76.6 1.0 | 60-130( 25
l Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 186.5 16.3 20.0 824 81.5 60-130]| 0O
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




SEVERN

TrINT

STL

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

Aftn.: Hugh

B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311

Kennesaw,

GA 30144

Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: BTS# 040329-DW-1
UPsS

Submission #: 2004-03-0926

Diesel

Received: 03/30/2004 15:03

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

Test(s): 8015M

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/04/09-02.10
LCS 2004/04/09-02.10-002 Extracted: 04/03/2004 Analyzed: 04/09/2004 16:33
LCSD 2004/04/09-02.10-003 Extracted: 04/08/2004 Analyzed: 04/09/2004 17:00
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Diesel 725 719 1000 72.5 71.9 0.8|60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 14.9 14.8 200 74.7 73.8 60-1301 0O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-03-0926

l T RAENT
Diesel
l Blasiand, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Aftn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cohb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9008 Fax: (770) 428-4004
I Project: BTS# 040323-DW-1 Received: 03/30/2004 15:03
UPS
I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive Qakland, CA
I Legend and Notes
Result Flag
I ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
I Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:49
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
& pait of Seve Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 8 of &




-03 -0926 3453

ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB STL {oHs #
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 ~N LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, mc. PHONE (408) 573-0555 a & 1 erA L RWQCE REGION
w
7 ua
CHAIN OF CUSTODY OTHER
BTs# & Y0329 Dw- | a [ U
CLIENT u SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc. £ ﬁ =
SITE & 3 )
UPS § J & Invoice and Report to : Blasland, Bouck,& Lee, Inc.
8400 Pardee Drive 2 i E o Attn: Hugh Devery
w
Qakland, CA Ela | = = 707-428-9009
MATRIX] CONTAINERS | O | < 1 3 &«
2 219 x|"R Low Detection levels requested 2, 4"(_-,‘
g S ol oo i fan
| % ' E-"E =l
SAMPLE 1.D. pATE | TIME | & = |TOTAL ole|mlE ADD'L INFORMATION{  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
. . YREE I8
M- 2 529 foss| W 11200 au e[ x Voa's arc aen ;pr(;erwg/
. fHaL vans
Ot - 227 foys | w | Y 7%, e >
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED 3. )9,/ /1,3, |PERFORMED BY@&W,__' /j)‘{ /61: / NOLATERTHAN  ao oo tod
RELEW W [DATE |TIME RECEIVED BY /%/ |DATE |TME
L ~ LIS/ A 5
[RELEASED BY / {DATE [TIME RECEIVED BY [oAfE /7 |TIME
s iy 1oz W,

[RELEASED BY — |BATE .~ iTtME 7 EIVED BY |DATE [TIME
‘LPMM/S"L S Sofy 1503

SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT TIME SENT COULER #




I"\E'{N
TR!:\ T

som o1 L

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2004- 4.3 - 9?46

Checklist completed by: (|nitsals}§’%/ Date; &7 | FE 04

STL San Francisco O Client

Courier name:

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples
Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle’?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C £ 2)7?

lce Present Yes _a/_ No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

Yes

Temp:g ' o

No

Mot
Present

e

Yes__~ No
/No

Yes

es_ »~ No

No

Yes_ VY v’ No__

- Yes~” _No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~(), M {(medium ~ 0) or L {large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ;a’ Yes O No

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: 0] HNGa O HCI 0 Hz804 O NaOH O ZnOAc —Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of.d'iscrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies}]

Project Manager: {initials) Date: F /04

Client contacted: 1O Yes O No

_ Summary of discussion:

Carrective Action (per PM/Client):




SEVERN STL Submission#: 2004-04-0609
TRENT

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. April 28, 2004

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Attn. Hugh B. Devery
Project#: 040419-DA2

Project. UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Devery:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/20/2004 16:27

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/04/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Ssvem Trunl Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S"]" I Submission #: 2004-04-0609
TRENT

Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-90092 Fax: (770} 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received. 04/20/2004 16:27
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakiand, CA

Samples Reported

04/19/2004 10:45

MW-3 04/12/2004 11:30

04/27/2004 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A partut Sevetn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f6




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0609

Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Les, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phane; (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
UPs

Site; 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 24000 500 ug/t 10.00 | 04/23/2004 22:01| ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 %, 10.00 ] 04/23/2004 22:01 sd

04/27/2004 15:26

Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part af Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




SEVERN

N ST Submission #: 2004-04-0609
L

Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phane: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770} 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received; 04/20/2004 16:27
uprs

Site; 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 14000 250 ug/L 5.00|04/23/2004 21:34| ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 Y% 5.00 | 04/23/2004 21:34 sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 1528

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




N STL . Submission #: 2004-04-0609
TRENT

Diesel

Blastand, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Ptace Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770} 428-4004

Project; 040419-DAZ Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
uUPs

Site; 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/22/2004 11:06
Surraogates(s)

g-Terphenyl 80.5 60-130 % 04/22/2004 11:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 1:5:26

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




SEVERN

S Submission #: 2004-04-0609
I'L

Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770} 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
UPSsS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Compound Cong, ug/L Exp.Conc.| Resovery % |RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 941 918 1000 941 91.8 2.5]60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.2 16.9 20.0 86.2 84.5 60-130] -0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 15:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 5 of 6




S L Submission #: 2004-04-0609
I

Diesel
Blasland, Bouck & Lesg, Inc.
Altn.: Hugh B. Devery
975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phaone: {770} 428-9009 Fax: (770} 428-4004
Project. 040419-DAZ2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27

UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Result Flag
ndp
Hydracarbon reported does not mateh the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.
|
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 15:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert af Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




S T [ Submission #: 2004-04-0609
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blastand, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9008 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
UPS

Site; 8400 Pardee Drive, OQakland, CA

Sampies Reported

MW-1 04/19/2004 10:45 Water

.1
MW-3 04/19/2004 11:30 Waier 2
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17.16
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f8




SEVERN S Submission #: 2004-04-0609
I L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16,27
uPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 280 250 ug/L 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13:47 g
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13:47 |
Benzene 32 2.5 ug/L 5.00 } 04/26/2004 13:47 J
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13:47
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13:47
Taotal xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13:47
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 92.5 76-114 %% 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13.47
Tolugne-d8 96.3 88-110 |% 5.00 | 04/26/2004 13:47

04/27/2004 17:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ® CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 2 of 8




.

SEV ERN 5;1I'I
TRENT

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc,
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone: {770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040419-DAZ2
uPs

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-04-0609

Received: 04/20/2004 16:27

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

FIaL

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Gasoline 99 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 12:54 g
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/27/2004 12:54
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 12:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/27/2004 12:54 4
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 ] 04/27/2004 12:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 12:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/27/2004 12:54
Toluene-d8 99.6 88-110 |% 1.00| 04/27/2004 12:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496

Aparl of Severn Trent Pic

04/27/2004 17:16

Page 3of 8




SEVE STL Submission #: 2004-04-0609
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blastand, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: {770} 428-9009 Fax; (770) 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
UpPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Compound Coneg, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 04/26/2004 08:38

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 08:38

Benzene ND 0.5 ugf/L 04/26/2004 08.38

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 08:38
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 08:38

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/26/2004 08:38
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.6 176-114 % 04/26/2004 08:38
Totuene-d8 956 88-110 % 04/26/2004 08:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A pert of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




S5EV ERN

STL

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Caobb Place Blvd,, Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone: {770) 428-8009 Fax: (770} 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2
UPS

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-04-0609

Received: 04/20/2004 16.27

Site:

8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26

Benzene ND 0.5 ugf/L 04/27/2004 08:26

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 98.8 76-114 % 04/27/2004 08:26
Toluene-dg 100.8 88-110 % 04/27/2004 08:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A par of Sevemn Trenl Plg.

04/27/2004 1716

Page 50f 8




SEVERN ! i’l"
TRENT

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Submission #: 2004-04-0609

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | . % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE)| 22.5 215 25.0 90.0 86.0 45| 65-165} 20
Benzene 22.8 225 25.0 91.2 80.0 1.3| 69-128] 20
Toluene 225 23.2 25.0 80.0 92.8 3.1 70130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4860 449 500 92.0 89.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 499 511 500 09.8 102.2 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:16
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Tren Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Caobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770} 428-9009 Fax: (770} 428-4004

Project: 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 1627
uPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

ST [ Submission #: 2004-04-0609

Compound Cong. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec_ |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 22.9 213 25.0 91.6 85.2 7.2 ]| 65165 20
Benzene 23.7 233 25.0 94.8 83.2 1.7]69-129] 20
Toluene 23.2 231 25.0 92.8 92.4 04701301 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 444 500 91.4 858.8 76-114
| Toluene<d8 488 507 500 97.6 101.4 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco ¥ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/27/2004 17:16

Page 7 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0609
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B, Devery

975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770} 428-2009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project; 040419-DA2 Received: 04/20/2004 16:27
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakiand, CA

b

Analysis Flag
Irn
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte malerials.

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:18

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Treat Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 8
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UPS
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CLENT | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
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A Hugh Devery
T A2 R0
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Submission: 2004-04-0609 Proiect Verification SEVERN

Received on: 04/20/2004 1627 From: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

By: Dimple Sharma Hugh B. Devery STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln

Cooler Tmp: 5 975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311 Pleasanion CA 94565

Kennesaw, GA 30144
Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Project#: 040419-DA2 Fax: (925) 484-1096

) ) www.stl-inc.com
Project: UPS B400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA
CA DHS ELAP#2496

;Lfébv:"Sa'mpI_e_i#é '

2004-04.0609 -1 oMW i
8015M Diesel 5 Day 04/27/2004 17:00
3260B Fuel Oxyaenates by 82608 (Selectable) 5 Day 04/2712004 17:00

Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Gasoline, Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE),
Toluene, Total xylenes

8015M Diesel 5 Day  04/27/2004 17:00
8260B Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (Selectable) 5 Day 04/27/2004 17:00
Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Gasoline, Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE),
Toluene, Total xylenas
MS - Sample will be spiked for the analysis (Matrix Spike) Page 1 of 1




_ CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO OETECT __ |uas STL |oHs s

B L A' N ______ Rb 5 T ALL ANALYSES MUGT MEET SPECIFIGATIONS AND DETECTION
.;-m:s 573-???1 - - " LIMITS SET BY. CALIFCIRMIA DHE aNG

TECH s_ERVEGES; we.. Pﬂ@ﬂé'{mﬁ ﬁm-ossﬁ_ 7 EPa ] RWACE REGION

] ua
[] OTHER.

}MKH@%WS"‘@W ——
BTS# ﬂ“&'%—ﬁ@? .

BanImld Bouck, & Lee. Inc.
ups

8400 TMardee Doive

Oaldand, CA

CLIENT SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

e Invoice and Repoit to : Blasland, Bouck,& Lee, Iic.

Attn: Hugh Devery
707-428-9009

o, BTEX, MTBE (8260)

IPOSITE AL GONTAINERS

| % [t |TPH-Gr

Low __ﬁ_eigeﬁ_@n: levels requested =

£=0oM

ADDL INFORMATION]  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE#

( feds™

¥ Mu.. E el VLY |x o=

IAATRIR]
. 2
s;wmsm DM’E e | b [rovml 2 §;
WAy
ke

& |y [TPHD8013)

[5AMPLING [BME TANE [SAWPLING — RESULTS NEEDED
{comPeETED - ;gf l”‘*‘? ;3‘49&%%&%9 8y ot s J :Qﬂ ‘s,u _ : '
RELEASEDRY [DATE i “RE.GENE@ BY v

OMWJ A’I[\\*’

gn&men g

As ﬁﬂﬁtfaciEG

[

SHIPPED VIA. DATE SENT F&:Eﬁﬁﬁm “[COBLER# ) S,,;.W




Submission: 2004-03-0926 Project Verification SEVERN
TRENT
Received on: 03/30/2004 15:03 From: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
By: Dimple Sharma Hugh B. Devery STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln
Cooler Tmp: 2.4 975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311 Pleasanton CA 94566

Kennesaw, GA 30144
Tel.: (925) 484-1919

Project#: BTSE 040329-DW-1 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
Project: UPS 8400 Pardee Drive Oakland, CA
CA DHS ELAP#:2496
Lab Sample #
EPA Methodii - Analysis
2004-03-0926 - 1 MWz o |  03/29/2004 10:55: -
8015M Dieset 9 Day 04/13/2004 17:00
8260B Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (Selectable) 9 Day 04/13/2004 17:00

Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Gasoline, Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
Toluene, Total xylenes

2004-03-0926 - 2 OWAL e Water 29/2004 10:45
8015M Diesel 9 Day 04/13/2004 17:00
82608 Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (Selectable) 9 Day 04/13/2004 17:00

Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Gasoline, Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
Toluene, Total xylenes

MS - Sample will be spiked for the analysis (Matrix Spike) Page 1 of 1
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: ; : : _CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT _ [LAB STL _ s #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, G?.“’*""“““’“ L AU ANALYSES MUST MEET SFECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
S FAXA(408) 573-TT71 |y ™2 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, mc. 'PHONE (408) 573-0555 F&% 7 ePa I RWODEE REGION
- ] ua
CHAIN DF CLISTODY . GTHER
Brs# 2 Vo329 Dw- } 2 " 0o
CLIENT . .. :k ‘ i SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc, Z ﬁ =
sive _ v | e , ‘ ”
_______ UPs %_ %@f % Invoice and Report to @ Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
£400 Pardee Drive | § | E = Attn: ‘Hugh Devery
Oakland, CA | % 41 E 707-428:9009
[MaTRIY CONTAINERS | O & o _ . <
o =R R gl Low Detection levels requested 2.4 %~
2% CIERRERE: =
SAMPLE L0, I DATE I TME | $2 froTtaL SlE|m|E 1ADDL INFORMATION]  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
. ) i 1 Mhr!? ] i = i .l i . d
AR 2 5 J? foris | ! Lf’ ' ?w’ L & N > x ¥Vod 5 arc Aah ;iﬁ‘.i'f”f fﬁ'r’lf’fﬁf’
TR N S Q7 NI e 7 1 O W el B
SAMPLING ]m‘r&s [TIME  [SAMFLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED ) ﬁﬂ «) j)3, |PERFORMEDBY Dave /’ v a2/ MOLATER THAN o s e
ma:j %/ / [DATE |TiME RECEIVED BY - {DATE Jme
m{g ‘ ‘5/ 3&‘;@ (?f /35
]ﬂmsenm / [BATE; [TmE ﬂﬂECEJVEB BY 7 {THE
> Sy re3
[RELEASED BY . JEBATE 7 [fre  ~ EIVED BY - |DAT [TME
| 81 L JETL-SE Sl | 1503
SHIPPED VA DATESENT  |TIME-SENT cﬂa;_ER # ‘
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: . GERS: _CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB STL _ loHs #
B LA' N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1105 ] TALL ARALVSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
_ o : FAX {408) 573-7771 g TLIMITS SET BY CALIFDRNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, ic. PHONE (408) 573.0555 @wﬁ ] epa [] RWOCE REGION
' ' Jus
[CHAIN'OF CUSTODY . o GTHER
| a1s4 2Ye329 Dw- || o | -
CLIENT _ . s ul g SPECHAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc. 213 s
SiTeE- P _ D
LIPS _ % ‘@J & _ Invoice and Report o : Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc.
8400 Pardee Drive = § g = r Attri: Hugh Devery
Oakland, CA EiSisls 707-428-9009
maTRIX| CONTAINERS | Q| < | & | &
o, ‘ E < % Low Detection levels requested =4
nE R : g
. =~ i . X
SAMPLE 1.0, ‘ DATE I ve | &2 frota SIE[@fE |apoL ineormaTion]  STATUS  {CONDITION|  (AB SAMPLE #
o _ e P i
. A _ > J?* f{;:{,j s g‘-f it ol e ¥ < Felii ' oarr Al :;f.'?f"f wrwr@f
(| 207 frys | w | Y YRS | el e
SAMPLING [CATE  [TIE [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
. COMPLETED 3 J ; o (,! - PERFDR@E_D By f\ﬂ ; 1[ Y é;g Ve NOLATERTHAN oo oo ved
3 _Regéﬁm 8Y i P f 6/ EDA'{E ITIME RECENVED'BY % {DATE JTimEe
> Ny Sy 37
|RELEASED BY / [DATE JTHRIE iREC’ENEB 8Y S |THE
| /f’kﬁﬁ -- Yty 1103
[RELEASED BY [BATE”  [imaE 7 RELEVED BY oAt [TIME _
- ‘ N Mdﬁﬁﬂ /35/5“/ (503
SHIPPED ViA DATE SENT  [TIME SENT COBLER#

P




